

**UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of State of
Washington, and the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

JOSE TREVINO, ISMAEL CAMPOS,
and ALEX YBARRA,

*Intervenors-Defendants-
Appellants.*

Nos. 23-35595 & 24-1602

D.C. No. 3:22-cv-05035-RSL
United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
Tacoma, Washington

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
INTERVENE OF SENATOR
NIKKI TORRES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Senator Torres Lacks Article III Standing to Appeal.....	6
B. Senator Torres’s Motion to Intervene Is Untimely.	10
1. Senator Torres’s Motion to Intervene for Purposes of Challenging the Merits is Untimely.....	11
2. Senator Torres’s Motion to Intervene for Purpose of Appealing the Remedial Order is Untimely.	12
C. Other Factors Support Denial of Intervention	15
1. Senator Torres Does Not Have Any Substantial Legal Interest	16
2. Senator Torres’s Interests are Adequately Represented by Appellants.....	17
3. Intervention at This Stage Prejudices Plaintiffs-Appellees	18
D. Senator Torres’s Motion is Procedurally Inappropriate.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int'l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F. 3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Ass'n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 88 F.4th 495 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19, 20
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F. 3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4, 9, 16
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Com. Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 1013 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	14
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F. 3d 1110 (9th Cir 2013)	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	7, 16
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F. 4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	7
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	6, 20
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Elorreaga, et al. v. ViacomCBS Inc.</i> , Order, No. 23-16041 (9th Cir. July 24, 2023)	20
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> , No. 23-467	2
<i>Garcia v. Hobbs</i> , No. 3:22-cv-05152	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	4
731 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F. 3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	16

Legal Aid Soc’y. of Alameda County v. Brennan, 609 F. 2d 1319
 (9th Cir. 1979)4, 6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6, 8

Newdow v. United States Cong., 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002)8

Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Assn 's. v. Gutierrez, 2008 WL 4104257, at *5
 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008).....12

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1997).....9

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)9

Richardson v. Flores, 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020).....19

Soto Palmer v. Hobbs, No. 3:22-CV-05035-RSL 2023 WL 5125390 (W.D. Wash.
 Aug. 10, 2023).....2

Toth v. Chapman, No. 1:22-CV-00208, 2022 WL 821175, at *10 (M.D. Pa. Mar.
 16, 2022).....7, 8

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 581 U.S. 433 (2017)10

Trevino v. Soto Palmer, No. 23-484 (2024)2

U.S. ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co., 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....5

United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co., 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir.
 1992).....11

United States v. Alisal Water Corp., 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

United States v. State of Or., 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990).....10

United States v. Wash., 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996) 10, 15

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)6, 8

Yniguez v. State of Ariz., 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....4, 6

Other Authorities

Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. Wright, Miller & Kane, § 1909, at 318-19 (3d ed.)17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1)(A)11
